




May 6, 1992

Richard D. Jones

City Attorney

City of Westminster

Olen Pointe Building

Three Pointe Drive, Suite 120

Brea, CA  92621






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I-92-261

Dear Mr. Jones:


This is in response to your letter requesting assistance as Westminster City Attorney concerning the duties of two members of the Westminster Planning Commission under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since you have not stated that both officials in question have authorized this request, and since you have not included the names of the officials subject to this request, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.  

QUESTION


As members of the Westminster Planning Commission, may the planning commissioners in question also hold positions on city advisory boards that make recommendations to the Westminster City Council?

CONCLUSION


The Act does not prohibit a public official from holding multiple positions, either within a single agency or different agencies.  However, the planning commissioners may not make, participate in making, or otherwise use their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they have a financial interest.  This would include decisions considered by other agencies.

FACTS


You have asked whether the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act limit the ability of a planning commissioner to sit on city advisory boards that advise the city with respect to a variety of decisions, such as the General Plan Advisory Committee, the Design Standards Committee, the Fiscal Review Committee, and the Bolsa Corridor Specific Plan Steering Committee.  This letter is based on your description of these bodies as being advisory in nature.

ANALYSIS

Incompatible Offices


The Act does not prohibit a public official from holding multiple positions, either within a single agency or different agencies.  The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act (Section 87100 et seq., discussed below) do prohibit a public official from participating in a decision that will have a financial effect on an economic interest.  However, this prohibition is applied on a decision-by-decision basis.  


Please note that other laws may apply to your situation.  For example, certain offices may be "incompatible offices."  It would be advisable to contact the Attorney General's Office with respect to the doctrine of "incompatible offices" and other provisions of law that might apply to your facts.  

Conflicts of Interest


As stated above, Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  A city planning commissioner is considered a public official under the Act.


Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on any economic interest of the official.  


For example, if a planning commissioner is an employee of (or received salary from) a business entity, the business entity would be an economic interest that might result in the commissioner's disqualification.  However, salary and reimbursement for expenses or per diem received from a state, local or federal government agency is not income for purposes of the Act.  (Section 82030(b)(2).)  In addition, because a local government agency is not an organization or enterprise operated for profit, it is not a "business entity" as defined by the Act.  


Please note, however, that if a planning commissioner has a conflict of interest with respect to a planning commission decision, the commissioner will not only be prohibited from making and participating in the making of the decision, but will also be prohibited from using his or her official position to influence the decision.  


Regulation 18700.1(a) provides that with regard to a governmental decision which is within or before the official's own agency, or any agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of the official's agency, the official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency.  (Regulations 18700 and 18700.1.)  


This provision would apply to influencing the planning commission or any advisory bodies that are created or have members appointed by the planning commission.  For example, if the commissioner is prohibited from voting as a planning commissioner in a specific decision, the commissioner may not participate in discussions or make recommendations to the planning commission as a member of a planning commission subcommittee in order to influence the planning commission's decision.  (See, Furth Advice Letter, No. I-87-079.)


Moreover, Regulation 18700.1(c) also provides that with regard to a governmental decision of agencies other than the official's own agency, or agencies appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of the official's agency, the official is attempting to use his official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official acts or purports to act on behalf of, or as the representative of, his or her agency to any member, officer, employee or consultant of an agency.  Such actions include, but are not limited to the use of official stationery.  This provision would apply to influencing the city council.  


Thus, a planning commissioner could serve on a city council advisory body so long as:  (1) the advisory committee does not advise the planning commission or any agency under the appointive or budgetary control of the planning commission; and, (2) the planning commissioner does not use his official position as a planning commissioner to influence the decision of any other agency.


For example, a planning commissioner serving on a city advisory body as a representative of the planning commission would be prohibited from influencing city council decisions that will affect his economic interests.  


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:  John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division
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